

No. 999. THE PUBLIC HEALTH (VILLAGES) LAW.
CAP. 142.

The following rules made by the Village Health Commission of Xerovounos, in the District of Nicosia, and approved by the Commissioner are published in the *Gazette*.

**RULES MADE BY THE VILLAGE HEALTH COMMISSION OF XEROVOUNOS
 UNDER SECTION 9.**

Gazette :
Supplement
No. 3A:
2.9.1938.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 of the Public Health Villages Law, the Village Health Commission of Xerovounos hereby make the following rules :—

1. These Rules may be cited as the Village Health (Xerovounos) (Amendment) Rules, 1956, and shall be read as one with the Village Health (Xerovounos) Rules, 1938 (hereinafter referred to as “ the principal Rules ”) and the principal Rules and these Rules may together be cited as the Village Health (Xerovounos) Rules, 1938 and 1956.

2. Rule 20 of the principal Rules is hereby repealed and substituted by the following rules :—

“ Rule 20. The following fees shall be paid by the owner of or the person slaughtering any animal in a slaughter-house, that is to say :—

- (a) For every bullock, camel, cow or ox £0.050 mils
- (b) For every goat, kid, lamb or sheep £0.020 mils.”

3. Rule 34 of the principal Rules is hereby repealed and substituted by the following rule :—

“ Rule 34.—(1) The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any fresh meat in the meat market, that is to say :—

- (a) For every carcass of sheep or goat or part thereof £0.030 mils
- (b) For every carcass of a young lamb or kid or part thereof £0.015 mils
- (c) For every carcass of ox, camel or bullock or part thereof £0.050 mils.

(2) The fees in paragraph (1) of this rule prescribed shall not be payable by any person exposing for sale any fresh meat in the meat market who is a monthly or a yearly lessee of any shop, stall or place in the meat market under rule 33 of these Rules.”

4. Rule 56 of the principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words “ five shillings ” and the substitution therefor of the words “ two hundred and fifty mils.”

5. Rule 64 of the principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words “ five shillings ” and the substitution therefor of the words “ two pounds ”.